
 PW 21-2025 
May 6, 2025 

Page 1  

Subject: Award of Contract 2025-T-13 Annual Strengthening and Resurfacing 
Program – Part 1 – Region Wide 
Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, May 6, 2025 
 

Recommendations 

1. That Contract 2025-T-13 Annual Strengthening and Resurfacing Program – Part 1 – 
Region Wide, BE AWARDED to the lowest compliant bidder, Brennan Paving – 
Niagara, a division of Brennan Paving & Construction Ltd., at their bid price of 
$6,123,647.41 (including 13% HST).  

Key Facts 

• The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval to award Contract 2025-T-13 
Annual Strengthening and Resurfacing Program – Part 1 – Region Wide, to the 
lowest compliant bidder, Brennan Paving – Niagara, a division of Brennan Paving & 
Construction Ltd.  

• The Region issued a public tender for this project and received three (3) bids. The 
lowest compliant bid was received from Brennan Paving – Niagara, a division of 
Brennan Paving & Construction Ltd., at a bid price of $5,419,157 (excluding HST). 

• This project includes two main bodies of work, annual resurfacing of road segments 
noted in Appendix 3 to Report PW 21-2025 and safety improvements on Regional 
Road 83 (Carlton Street) resulting from an In-Service Road Safety Review. 

• There are sufficient funds available to award this contract. $13,000,000 has been 
approved under capital Project 20002146 (25-Annual Roads Resurfacing Program), 
and a total of $1,750,000 has been approved under capital Project 20001939 (24-
Road Safety Strategic Plan).  

• The Purchasing By-law 02-2016, as amended, in accordance with Schedule B, 
requires that Council approve tender awards greater than $5,000,000. 

 

 



 PW 21-2025 
May 6, 2025 

Page 2  

Financial Considerations 

Sufficient Funds Available to Award Tender 

The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval to award Contract 2025-T-13 
Annual Strengthening and Resurfacing Program – Part 1 – Region Wide, to the lowest 
compliant bidder, Brennan Paving – Niagara, a division of Brennan Paving & 
Construction Ltd., at a value of $5,514,545 (including non-recoverable HST).  

• Council has approved $13,000,000 as part of the 2025 capital budget for 
Transportation Services under Project 20002146 (25-Annual Roads Resurfacing 
Program). No expenses have been made against this project to date. The 
anticipated funds required from Project 20002146 are $5,132,232 (including non-
recoverable HST). 
 

• Council has further approved $1,750,000 under Project 20001939 (24-Road Safety 
Strategic Plan) of which $750,000 was approved as part of the 2024 capital budget 
and $1,000,000 was approved as part of the 2025 capital budget.  To date, 
approximately $14,000 has been expensed against this project. The anticipated 
funds required from Project 20001939 are $382,313 (including non-recoverable 
HST). 

Analysis 

Staff Recommend Award 

The Region issued a public tender process on January 31, 2025, to obtain bids for 
Contract 2025-T-13 Annual Strengthening and Resurfacing Program – Part 1 – Region 
Wide. Niagara Region received three (3) electronic bids on February 28, 2025. All bids  
were compliant.  
 
Staff recommend award of Contract 2025-T-13 Annual Strengthening and Resurfacing 
Program – Part 1 – Region Wide to Brennan Paving – Niagara, a division of Brennan 
Paving & Construction Ltd., at their bid price $5,419,157 (excluding HST) as noted in 
Appendix 2 to Report PW 21-2025.  

 

 



 PW 21-2025 
May 6, 2025 

Page 3  

 

Two Components of the Project: Resurfacing Works and Safety Improvements 

Contract 2025-T-13 Annual Strengthening and Resurfacing Program – Part 1 – Region 
Wide involves two components of work: 

• Resurfacing the road segments shown in Appendix 3 to Report PW 21-2025. 
Resurfacing increases the service life of roads by improving their structural 
integrity. This allows the Region to defer the larger capital investment needed to 
rebuild the road until a later date and realize the full-service life of Road assets. 
 

• Safety improvements on Regional Road 83 Carlton Street between Ontario 
Street and Lake Street, in the City of St. Catharines, including curb bump outs, 
pedestrian crossovers and line marking.  These improvements are a 
recommendation of a previously completed In-Service Road Safety Review. 

Alternatives Reviewed 

Do Not Award the Contract (Not Recommended), this would see the existing roadways 
deteriorate beyond repair, prompting the need for premature capital replacement. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

The recommendation in this report aligns with the following Council Strategic Priority:  

Effective Region, investments in assets at the proper interval ensure that the Region 
recognizes the longest service life at the best value for money spent. 

  



 PW 21-2025 
May 6, 2025 

Page 4  

 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Stephanie, Huppunen, C.E.T. 
Manager, Capital Projects – 
Transportation Engineering 
Public Works Department 

_______________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Terry, Ricketts, P. Eng. 
Commissioner Public Works 
Public Works Department

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P. Eng. 
Chief Administrative Officer  

This report was prepared in consultation with Graeme Guthrie, Associate Director – 
Transportation Engineering, Brian McMahon, Program Financial Specialist, Michelle 
Rasiulis, Procurement Manager and reviewed by Frank Tassone, Director, Transportation 
Services. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Key Plan 

Appendix 2 Summary of Bids Received 

Appendix 3 Road Segments 

 



Appendix 1 PW 21-2025 HOT MIX PROGRAM 2025 
REGIONAL ROAD 83 (CARLTON STREET)

From Ontario St. (RR 42) To Lake St.
IN THE CITY OF ST CATHARINES

REGIONAL ROAD 83 (CARLTON STREET)

REGIONAL ROAD 42 (ONTARIO STREET)

HOT MIX RESURFACING

APPENDIX D

KEYPLAN

Page 1 of 4

AutoCAD SHX Text
REF. No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWG No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAR 2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE



Appendix 1 PW 21-2025 HOT MIX PROGRAM 2025
 REGIONAL ROAD 50 (NIAGARA STREET)
From Thorold Rd. To Quaker Rd.

IN THE CITY OF WELLAND

REGIONAL ROAD 50 (NIAGARA STREET)

HOT MIX RESURFACING

R
EG

IO
N

A
L 

R
O

A
D

 4
1 

(W
O

O
D

LA
W

N
 R

O
A

D
)

Page 2 of 4

APPENDIX D

KEYPLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
REF. No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWG No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAR 2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE



Appendix 1 PW 21-2025 HOT MIX PROGRAM 2025
 REGIONAL ROAD 29 (LINCOLN STREET)

From Riverside Dr. (RR 27) To Prince Charles Dr. N (RR 54)
IN THE CITY OF WELLAND

REGIONAL ROAD 29 (LINCOLN STREET)

HOT MIX RESURFACING

R
EG

IO
N

A
L 

R
O

A
D

 5
4 

(P
R

IN
C

E 
C

H
A

R
LE

S 
D

R
IV

E)

RE
GI

ON
AL

 R
OA

D 
27

(R
IV

ER
SI

DE
 D

RI
VE

)

APPENDIX D

KEYPLAN

Page 3 of 4

AutoCAD SHX Text
REF. No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWG No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAR 2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE



Appendix 1 PW 21-2025 HOT MIX PROGRAM 2025
 REGIONAL ROAD 05 (KILLALY STREET WEST)

From Main St W (RR 03) To West Side Rd and From King St To Mellanby Ave (
IN THE CITY OF PORT COLBORNE

REGIONAL ROAD 05 (KILLALY STREET WEST)

RE
G

IO
NA

L 
RO

AD
 0

5 
(K

IL
LA

LY
 S

TR
EE

T 
W

ES
T)

HOT MIX RESURFACING

HOT MIX RESURFACING

 03A)APPENDIX D

KEYPLAN
RR

Page 4 of 4

AutoCAD SHX Text
REF. No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWG No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAR 2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE



 

 

PW 21-2025 Appendix 2 Summary of Bids Received Contract Award  
Contract 2025-T-13 - Annual Strengthening & Resurfacing Program – Part 1 – Region Wide  

 

Bidder Tender Price (Excluding HST) 

 

Brennan Paving – Niagara, a division of 
Brennan Paving & Construction Ltd. 

$5,419,157 

Rankin Construction Inc. $5,487,425 

Walker Construction Limited $7,066,212 
 



PW 21-2025 Appendix 3 
The program roads being completed as part of the 2025-T-13 Annual Strengthening and 
Resurfacing Program - Part 1 - Region Wide are: 

Street From To Municipality 

050 Niagara St. Thorold Rd. Quaker Rd. Welland 

029 Lincoln St. 027 Riverside Dr. 054 Prince Charles Dr. N Welland 

083 Carlton St. 042 Ontario St. Lake St. St. Catharines 

005 Killaly St. W 003 Main St. W West Side Rd. Port Colborne 

005 Killaly St. W King St. 03A Mellanby Ave. Port Colborne 


	Subject: Award of Contract 2025-T-13 Annual Strengthening and Resurfacing Program – Part 1 – Region Wide
	Report to: Public Works Committee
	Report date: Tuesday, May 6, 2025
	Recommendations
	Key Facts
	Financial Considerations
	Analysis
	Alternatives Reviewed
	Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities
	Appendices


	PW 21-2025 - Appendix 1 - Key Plan.pdf
	E2429 Carlton Street-KEYPLAN
	Sheets and Views
	KEYPLAN


	E2500 Niagara Street-KEYPLAN 1
	Sheets and Views
	KEYPLAN


	E2500 Lincoln Street-KEYPLAN 1
	Sheets and Views
	KEYPLAN


	E2500 Killaly St W-KEYPLAN
	Sheets and Views
	KEYPLAN



	PW 21-2025 Appendix 2 Summary of Bids.pdf
	PW 21-2025 Appendix 2 Summary of Bids Received Contract Award

	PW 21-2025 - Appendix 3 Road Segments.pdf
	PW 21-2025 Appendix 3


